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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., 

MIKE HUNTER, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

(1) PURDUE PHARMA L-P.; 
(2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC.; 
(3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY; 
(4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; 
(5) CEPHALON, INC.; 
(6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON; 
(7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC; 
(8) ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., 
t/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, 
fik/a ACTAVIS, INC., tik/a WATSON 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC:; 
(11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; 
(12) ACTAVIS LLC; and 
(13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., 
f/k’a WATSON PHARMA, INC., 

Defendants. G
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA ¢ ¢. 
CLEVELAND COUNTY 

FILED 

MAR 12 2019 

in the office of the 

Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 

Case No. CJ-2017-816 

The Honorable Thad Balkman 

(To be heard by The Honorable 

William C. Hetherington, 
Special Discovery Master) 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO PURDUE’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN 

THE EXPERT DEPOSITION OF DR. ART VAN ZEE 

Dr. Van Zee is one of the 23 retained experts by the State in this case. Dr. Van Zee was 

on the ground floor of the early days of the OxyContin abuse crisis in the Appalachian region. He 

had first hand encounters with executives from Purdue regarding this issue. Dr. Van Zee met with 

Purdue executives nearly twenty years ago to discuss the OxyContin problem in his area, and he 

has witnessed firsthand the impact Purdue’s marketing tactics for OxyContin has had on his



community. As such, he will provide expert testimony about the marketing and promotion of 

OxyContin and its long-term impact on his geographic region. See State’s Expert Disclosures 

(12/21/18) at Exhibit V. Specifically, the State’s expert disclosure of Dr. Van Zee lists the 

following subject matters, facts, and/or opinions: 

© His personal experience with the OxyContin problem and the history of the OxyContin 

problem. 

e His early communications with Purdue Pharma. 

e The marketing and promotion of OxyContin. 

e What Purdue knew about the potential for OxyContin addiction and abuse, and when 

they knew it. 

e Other contributing factors to the spread of the OxyContin problem. 

« The long-term consequences of the OxyContin problem for his region. 

See Motion, Ex. B at 1. Dr. Van Zee was not designated as an expert on the appropriate medical 

treatment for pain, chronic pain, or the use of opioids for chronic pain. The limited information 

about his own practice that provides the basis for some of his opinions is in his treatment of 

addiction, including the use of buprenorphine--not on the treatment of pain. His expert opinions 

are based on his direct knowledge of what Purdue’s widespread marketing strategies can 

accomplish, and they are limited to these topics. 

Despite the clear parameters of Dr. Van Zee’s expert disclosure, Purdue repeatedly 

questioned him: (1) about information regarding his specific patients; and (2) about topics related 

to expert opinions he did not set forth in his disclosures, on which he has not been designated by 

the State and will not offer at trial. These improper lines of questioning garnered objections from 

the State’s counsel and led to instructions for Dr. Van Zee not to answer. Apparently dissatisfied 

with the testimony it received from Dr. Van Zee, Purdue is now seeking a do-over, requesting the 
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Court to re-open his deposition. Purdue’s Motion should be denied for several reasons. 

First, Purdue argues the State did not and cannot provide any legitimate basis for 

instructing Dr. Van Zee not to answer certain questions. Purdue is wrong. Section 3230(E)(1) of 

Title 12 provides, in pertinent part, that a party may instruct a deponent not to answer “when 

necessary to enforce a limitation on evidence directed by the court....” This is exactly one of the 

bases the State provided when it instructed Dr. Van Zee not to answer. For example, Purdue asked 

Dr. Van Zee about treatment plans for the 200-250 patients for whom he prescribes opioids. See 

Motion at Ex. A, p. 149. Concerned Purdue was about to violate the terms of the Court’s order 

limiting discovery of specific patient information, the State’s counsel instructed Dr. Van Zee not 

to answer. Jd. (“Object to form. It’s very vague. The judge has already ordered in this case that 

there’s not going to be any facts or testimony about individual patients, and that’s what this is 

getting into. So that’s contrary to the judge’s orders.” (D. Pate)). This instruction is specifically 

authorized under the statute and was a proper instruction given to Dr. Van Zee during his 

deposition. While Purdue may now contend it has no intention of delving into patient data if the 

deposition is re-opened, it does not render the instruction improper at the time it was given, and it 

certainly does not entitle Purdue to fees and costs. 

Second, it has become increasingly clear during the depositions of the State’s experts and 

non-party doctors that Defendants are engaged in a strategy to backdoor expert testimony outside 

the scope of properly designated expert opinion testimony. For example, Purdue questioned Dr. 

Van Zee about how he assesses and treats pain in his specific patients, despite the fact that his 

testimony is about the marketing and promotion of Oxycontin generally. See Motion, Ex. B at 1. 

Purdue claims that Dr. Van Zee will “rel[y] on his personal history as a practicing physician to 

form the basis for the opinions he intends to offer.” Motion at 2. This is an over-generalization.



Dr. Van Zee is a practicing physician and he witnessed Purdue’s marketing and has researched it 

heavily. That is how he is qualified to offer his opinions. Purdue does not identify a single instance 

in Dr. Van Zee’s disclosure where he has been designated to testify about appropriate pain 

treatment or where he is relying on any experience he has in that regard for his testimony. 

Purdue also questioned Dr. Van Zee about what he considers a “medically unnecessary 

prescription”—clearly seeking an expert opinion on a topic Purdue is well aware is being covered 

by different experts retained by the State. These lines of questioning are irrelevant and outside the 

scope of the testimony being provided by Dr. Van Zee. The fact that Purdue chose to spend its 

deposition time with this witness on topics not within his wheelhouse is no fault of the State, does 

not warrant re-opening his deposition, and does not constitute sanctionable conduct. If Purdue 

intended to elicit expert opinions from Dr. Van Zee outside of what the State has designated, then 

it had the opportunity to disclose him as an expert on such issues, and it failed to do so. 

Third, the majority of Purdue’s Motion is focused on the goals of cross-examination and 

Purdue’s inherent right to “probe the basis for an expert’s opinion.” Motion at p. 4. The State 

agrees that a party or his counsel cannot deprive the opposing party the right to cross-examination 

a witness; however, “the law is satisfied when a party has been given sufficient notice of the time 

and place of taking the deposition and has been afforded a reasonable opportunity for cross- 

examination.” Boatman v. Coverdale, 1920 OK 98, ¥ 6, 193 P. 874, 875. Purdue cannot 

legitimately argue it was deprived of this opportunity. Defendants were allotted six hours to 

question Dr, Van Zee. They chose to use the time as they saw fit. Between his detailed expert 

disclosure and this lengthy deposition, Defendants know exactly what Dr. Van Zee will testify to 

at trial. Moreover, to the extent Purdue was seeking to elicit testimony to support a potential 

Daubert challenge against Dr. Van Zee, it was provided ample opportunity to obtain such



testimony. The State instructing Dr. Van Zee not to answer questions implicating the Court’s prior 

orders and/or outside the scope of his expert testimony certainly did not deprive Purdue of a 

meaningful cross-examination. 

Fact discovery closes in this case in three (3) days. Expert discovery closes April 1. There 

are numerous other experts who need to be deposed on both sides. The parties cannot waste time 

trying to elicit non-designated expert opinions and deposing experts multiple times. Defendants 

have been given more than sufficient opportunity to test and understand the basis for Dr. Van Zee’s 

opinions, and the goals of cross-examination have certainly been fulfilled. The State’s objections 

and instructions during the deposition were legitimate, and there is simply no good faith basis for 

re-opening Dr. Van Zee’s deposition and subjecting him to additional questioning. The Court has 

broad discretion in handling discovery, and the State respectfully requests it to deny unnecessary 

additional discovery of this expert and allow the parties to move past discovery and prepare for 

trial. 

Respectfully submitted, 

    
Michael Burrage, OBA No. 
Reggie Whitten, OBA No. 9976 

J. Revell Parish, OBA No. 30205 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 
Emails: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 

rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 
rparish@whittenburragelaw.com



Mike Hunter, OBA No. 4503 

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

Abby Dillsaver, OBA No. 20675 
GENERAL COUNSEL TO 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Ethan A. Shaner, OBA No. 30916 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 
313 N.E. 21" Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 521-3921 
Facsimile: (405) 521-6246 
Emails: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 

ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Bradley E. Beckworth, OBA No. 19982 
Jeffrey J. Angelovich, OBA No. 19981 
Michael Angelovich, pro hac vice 

Lisa Baldwin, OBA No. 32947 
Trey Duck, OBA No. 33347 

Drew Pate, pro hac vice 
Brooke A. Churchman, OBA No. 31946 

Nathan B. Hall, OBA No. 32790 
Ross Leonoudakis, pro hac vice 

Robert Winn Cutler, pro hac vice 
Cody Hill, pro hae vice 

NIX PATTERSON, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 200 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 | 
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 
Emails: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 

jangelovich@nixlaw.com 
mangelovich@nixlaw.com 
Ibaldwin@nixlaw.com 

tduck@nixlaw.com 
dpate@nixlaw.com 
bchurchman@nixlaw.com 
nhall@nixlaw.com 
codyhill@nixlaw.com 

Telephone: (405) 601-1616 

Email: gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was emailed on March 12, 

2019 to: 

Sanford C. Coats 

Joshua D. Burns 

Cullen D. Sweeney 
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 
Braniff Building 
324 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 100 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
sandy. coats@crowedunleyy.com 

joshua, burns@crowedunlevy.com 

Robert G. McCampbell 
Nicholas Merkley 

Ashley E. Quinn 

Jeffrey A. Curran 
Leasa M. Steward 

GABLEGOTWALS 
One Leadership Square, 15th Floor 
211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 
RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 
NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 
aquinn@gablelaw.com 

jcurran@gablelaw.com 

Istewart@gablelaw.com 

Steven A. Reed 

Harvey Bartle [V 
Mark A. Fiore 
Evan K. Jacobs 
Lindsey T. Mills 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
steven.reed@morganlewis.com 

harvey. bartle@morganlewis.com 

mark.fiore@morganlewis.com 
evan.jacobs@morganlewis.com 

lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 

Sheila Birnbaum 
Mark S. Cheffo 
Hayden A. Coleman 

Paul A. Lafata 

Benjamin McAnaney 
Eric Snapp 
Jonathan S. Tam 

Lindsay N. Zanello 

Bert L. Wolff 
Marina L. Schwartz 

Mara C. Cusker Gonzalez 
DECHERT, LLP 
Three Byant Park 

1095 Avenue of Americas 

New York, NY 10036-6797 
sheila.birnbaum@dechert.com 
mark.cheffo(@dechert.com 
hayden.coleman@dechert.com 

paul.lafata@dechert.com 

jonathan.tam@dechert.com 
lindsay.zanello@dechert.com 
bert. wolff(@dechert.com 

Erik.snapp@dechert.com 

Benjamin.mcananey(@dechert.com 

marina.schwarz(@dechert.com 
maracusker.gonzalez@dechert.com 

Jae Hong Lee 
DECHERT, LLP 

One Bush Street, 16 Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

jae.lee@dechert.com 

Rachel M. Rosenberg 

Chelsea M. Nichols 

Cory A. Ward 
Meghan R. Kelly 
DECHERT LLP 
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Rachel rosenberg@dechert.com



Brian M. Ercole 
Melissa M. Coates 
Martha A. Leibell 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 5300 
Miami, FL 33131 

brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 
melissa.coates@morganlewis.com 
martha.leibell@morganlewis.com 

Nancy Patterson 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 

Houston, TX 77002 

Nancy.patterson@morganlewis.com 

Robert S. Hoff 

Wiggin & Dana, LLP 
265 Church Street 
New Haven, CT 06510 

rhoff@wiggin.com 

Stephen D. Brody 
David Roberts 
Jessica L. Waddle 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 

Washington, DC 20006 
sbrody@omm.com 
droberts2@omm.com 

jwaddle@omm.com 

Daniel J. Franklin 
Ross Galin 

Desirae Krislie Cubero Tongco 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
7 Time Square 

New York, NY 10036 

Telephone: (212) 326-2000 
dfranklin@omm.com 
rgalin@omm,.com 

dtongco@omm.com 

Chelsea nichols@dechert.com 

Corey.ward@dechert.com 
Meghan. kelly@dechert.com 

William W. Oxley 
DECHERT LLP 

US Bank Tower 
633 West 5th Street 

Suite 4900 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
William.oxley@dechert.com 

Benjamin H. Odom 

John H. Sparks 
Michael Ridgeway 

David L. Kinney 
ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 
HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive Ste. 140 

Oklahoma City, OK 73072 

odomb@odomsparks.com 
sparks] @odomsparks.com 
ridgewaym(@odomsparks.com 
kinneyd@odomsparks.com 

Larry D. Ottaway 
Amy Sherry Fischer 
Andrew M. Bowman 

Steven J. Johnson 
Jordyn L. Cartmell 
FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY & 

BOTTOM 
201 Robert S. Kerr Ave, 12" Floor 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com 

amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com 
andrewbowman@oklahomacounsel.co 

m 
stevenjohnson@oklahomacounsel.com 

jordyncartmell@oklahomacounsel.com



Jeffrey Allen Barker 
O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP 
610 Newport Center Drive 

Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Tel: 949-823-6900 
Fax: 949-823-6994 
jbarker@omm.com 
Amy Riley Lucas 
Lauren 8. Rakow 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor 

Los Angeles, California 90067 
alucas@omm.com 

lrakow@omm.com 

Britta Erin Stanton 

John D. Volney 
John Thomas Cox III 
Eric Wolf Pinker 

Jared D. Eisenburg 
Jervonne D. Newsome 

Patrick B. Disbennett 

Elizabeth Y. Ryan 
Andrea M. Evans Brown 

Samuel B. Hardy IV 
Ruben A. Garcia 
LYNN PINKER COX & HURST 

LLP 
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700 

Dallas, TX 75201 

bstanton@lynnllp.com 
jvolney@lynnllp.com 
teox(@lynnllp.com 

epinker@lynnllp.com 

jeisenberg@lynnllp.com 
jnewsome@|lynnllp.com 

pdisbennett@lynnllp.com 
eryan@lynnllp.com 

sbrown@lynnllp.com 

rgarcia@lynnlip.com 

 


